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CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS, 
PROPOSED 

CHAPTER 451 

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION "0" 
(Committee on Appropriations) 

PUBLICITY PAMPHLET, REPEAL 

A concurrent resolution for the repeal of the tenth paragraph of 
section 25 of the Constitution of the state of North Dakota, requir­
ing the secretary of state to publish a publicity pamphlet. 

Be It Res.olved by the Senate of the State of North Dakota, 
the House of Representatives concurring therein: 

That the following proposed repeal of the tenth paragraph 
of section 25 of the Constitution of the state of North Dakota 
as printed in the North Dakota Century Code is agreed to 
and shall be submitted to the qualified electors of the state 
of North Dakota for approval or rejection at the general 
election in November 1964, in ·accordance with the provisions 
of section 202 of the Constitution·of the state of North Da~ota, 
as amended: 

§ 1. Repeal.) The tenth paragraph of section 25 of the 
Constitution of the state of North Dakota as printed in the 
North Dakota Century Code which reads: 

All measures submitted to the electors shall be published 
by the state as follows: "The secretary of state shall cause to 
be printed and mailed to each elector a publicity pamphlet, 
containing a copy of each measure together with its ballot 
title, to be submitted at any election. Any citizen, or the 
officers of any organization, may submit to the secretary 
of state for publication in such pamphlet, arguments con­
cerning any measure therein, upon first subscribing their 
names and addresses thereto and paying the fee . therefor, 
which, until otherwise fixed by the legislature, shall be the 
sum of two hundred dollars per page." 

is hereby repealed. 

Filed March 6, 1963. 
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CHAPTER 452 

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION "F" 
(Reimers, Davis (Dunn), Christensen (Ward), Ganser) 

BUDGETS AND APPROPRIAT'IONS OF INSTITUT'IONS 
OF HIGHE!R LEARNING 

A concurrent resolution for an amendment to subdivision (d) of sub­
section 6 of article 54 of the Amendments to the Constitution of 
the state-of North Dakota, relating to budgets and appropriations 
for institutions ()If higher education. 

Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the State 
of North Dakota, the Senate Concurring Therein: 

That the following proposed amendment to subdivision (d) 
of subsection 6 of article 54 of the Amendments to the Con­
stitution of the state of North Dakota is agreed to and shall 
be submitted to the qualified electors of the state of North 
Dakota at the primary election in June, 1964, in accordance 
with the provisions of section 202 of the Constitution of the 
state of North Dakota, as amended. 

§ 1. Amendment.) Subdivision (d) of subsection 6 of 
article 54 of the Amendments to the Constitution of the state 
of North Dakota is hereby amended and reenacted to read as 
follows: 

Article 54 

6. (d) It shall be the duty of the heads of the several 
state institutions hereinbefore mentioned, to submit the bud­
get requests for the biennial appropriations for said institu­
tions to said state board of higher education; and said state 
board of higher education shall consider said budgets and 
shall revise the same as in its judgment shall be for the best 
interests of the educational system of the state; and thereafter 
the state board of higher education shall prepare and present 
to the state budget board and to the legislature a single unified 
budget covering the needs of all the institutions under its 
control. "Said budget shall be prepared and presented by the 
board of administration until the state board of higher educa-. 
tion organizes as provided in section 6 (a)." The appropriations 
for all of said institutions shall be contained in one legislative 
measure. The budgets and appropriation measures for the agri­
cultural experiment stations and their substations and the 
extension division of the North Dakota state university of 
agriculture and applied science may be separate from those of 
state educational institutions. 

Filed March 14, 1963. 
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CHAPTER 453 

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION "V" 
(Brown, Christensen (McLean) ) 

EMOLUMENTS OF OFFICE, REPEAL 

889 

A concurrent resolution for the repeal of section 39 of the Constitu­
tion of the state of North Dakota which prohibits a legislator to 
hold any state civil office during the term for which he was 
elected if such office was created or its emoluments increased 
during the term for which such legislator was elected. 

Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the State 
of North Dakota, the Senate Concurring Therein: 

That the following proposed repeal of section 39 of the 
Constitution of the state of North Dakota is agreed to and 
shall be submitted to the qualified electors of the state of 
North Dakota for approval or rejection at the primary election 
in June, 1964, in accordance with the provisions of section 202 
of the Constitution of the state of North Dakota, ~s amended: 

§ 1. Repeal.) Section 39 of the Constitution of the state of 
North Dakota is hereby repealed. 

Filed March 14, 1963. 

CHAPTER 454 

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION "T" 
(Lips, Wartner) 

MUNICIPAL JUDGES 

A concurrent resolution for the amendment of section 113 of the Con­
stitution of the state of North Dakota relating to the office o.f 
police magistrate; changing the name thereof to municipal judge, 
and providing for their selection or election, qualifications and 
jurisdiction. 

Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State -of North Dakota, 
the House of Representatives concurring therein: 

That the following proposed amendment of section 113 of 
the Constitution of the state of North Dakota is agreed to and 
shall be submitted to the qualified electors of the state of 
North Dakota for approval Of rejection at the primary election 
to be held in June, 1964, in accordance with the provisions of 
section 202 of the Constitution of the state of North Dakota, 
as amended: 
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§ 1. Amendment.) Section 113 of the Constitution of the 
state of North Dakota is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

§ 113.) The legislative assembly shall provide by law for 
the selection or election and the qualifications of municipal 
judges in cities, incorporated towns, and villages, who shall 
hear, try, and determine cases arising under the ordinances 
of said cities, towns and villages, and shall have such other 
jurisdiction as the legislative assembly may confer upon them. 

Filed March 18, 1963. 
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